The table below presents the detail of our like-for-like network sales by brand perimeter for the financial
year ended September 30, 2023 and the LTM period ended September 30, 2022.

LTM period ended
September 30,

2022

Financial year ended
September 30,

2023

Variations

in € million in %

Histoire d’Or 476.0 500.8 24.8 5.2%

Stroili 232.1 253.5 21.5 9.2%

Marc Orian 71.2 70.2 (1.0) (1.4)%

Franco Gioielli 16.7 17.1 0.5 2.7%

TrésOr 20.6 20.9 0.3 1.5%

Orovivo 25.5 28.7 3.2 12.6%

Total network sales on a like-for-like
basis

842.0 891.2 49.2 5.8%

Change in perimeter 42.9 75.5 32.6 75.9%

Network sales 884.9 966.7 81.8 9.2%

On a like-for-like basis, our network sales increased by €49.2 million, or 5.8%, to €891.2 million in the finan-
cial year ended September 30, 2023 compared to €842.0 million in the LTM period ended September
30, 2022. The like-for-like sales showed positive trends in almost every brand, due to the Group’s strat-
egy to limit price increases to secure volume growth, enhanced by a new national media campaign for
Histoire d’Or, and the success of the new Stroili store concept in Italy.

The table below presents the detail for the change in perimeter for the financial year ended September
30, 2023 and the LTM period ended September 30, 2022.

LTM period ended
September 30,

2022

Financial year ended
September 30,

2023

Variations

in € million in %

Wholesale 22.0 21.4 (0.5) (2.4)%

Agatha - 30.0 30.0 n/a

Affiliates 11.1 8.8 (2.3) (20.7)%

Customer loyalty program (3.8) (3.5) 0.4 (9.3)%

Store openings 1.9 14.0 12.1 n/a

Store closings 11.5 4.6 (6.9) (60.2)%

Other incubating projects 0.2 0.2 (0.0) (13.4)%

Total change in perimeter 42.9 75.5 32.6 75.9%

In the financial year ended September 30, 2023, the change in perimeter increased by €32.6 million, or
75.9% to €75.5 million, from €42.9 million in the LTM period ended September 30, 2022. The increase is
mainly due to the consolidation of Agatha, for €30.0 million, in the financial year ended September 30,
2023 (Agatha was not consolidated in the LTM period ended September 30, 2022). Additionally, we con-
tinued optimizing our store network footprint with the closing of unprofitable or low-profit stores and
the opening of new stores in more profitable locations, resulting in higher network sales through other

[…]

impairments.

Sensitivity to changes in the discount rate
The carrying amount of the CGUs would remain lower than the recoverable amount if the discount rate
were respectively 10.9%, 11.9%, 10.6%, 11.4% and 10.9% (i.e. the discount rate used of 10.4% for France,
11.4% for Italy, 10.1% for the Rest of Europe, 10.9% for Timeway and 10.4% for Agatha, increased by 50
basis points).

Sensitivity to perpetual growth rate variations
The carrying amount of the CGUs would remain lower than the recoverable amount if the perpetual
growth rate were 0.6%, 1.5%, 1.4%, 1.0% and 0.6% (i.e. the perpetual growth rate used of 1.1% for France,
2.0% for Italy, 1.9% for the Rest of Europe, 1.5% for Timeway and 1.1% for Agatha, reduced by 50 basis
points).

Sensitivity to the final year EBITDA rate
The carrying amount of the France, Italy, Rest of Europe, Timeway and Agatha CGUs would remain lower
than the recoverable amount if the final year EBITDA rate were 0.5% lower than that used for each of
the CGUs.

15.	 Other non-current assets

Other non-current assets
Opening

01/10/2022
Change

in scope Increase Decrease
Closing

30/09/2023

In €m

Non-consolidated investments and
related receivables

2.1 - - (0.2) 1.9

Loans granted to employees 0.1 - 9.7 (9.7) 0.1

Security deposits 22.3 0.6 5.8 (5.6) 23.2

Other non-current assets, gross 24.4 0.6 15.6 (15.5) 25.1

Impairment losses - - - - -

Other non-current assets, net 24.4 0.6 15.6 (15.5) 25.1

FINANCIAL REPORT FINANCIAL REPORT

THOM ANNUAL REPORT FY2023 THOM ANNUAL REPORT FY2023242 243

The Group has a policy to optimise hedging costs by prioritising physical gold storage over the purchase
of market options (customers can deposit gold at stores in exchange for cash or purchase vouchers).

Inventories of goods are mainly in stores. Inventories usually reached a high on 30 September since the
Group built up anticipation inventory and safety stock to mitigate any logistical problems ahead of the
holiday season and ensure that products would be available in-store.

Inventories of merchandise are written down by comparing losses from defective and unsold products